
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pendle Three Tier Forum 
 
Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 at 6.30 pm in Brierfield Community Centre, 21 Colne 
Road, Brierfield, BB9 5HW  
 
Agenda 
 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Questions from members of the public (limited to 15 

minutes)   
(Pages 1 - 2) 

 A copy of the agreed Protocol in relation to public 
participation at meetings of the Forum is attached for 
information. 

 

 
2. Apologies    

 
3. Note of the meeting held on 9 December 2013   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
4. Action sheet update from last meeting   (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. Review of the 3 Tier Forums    

 A verbal update on the current position in relation to the 
review of 3 Tier Forums will be presented at the 
meeting. 

 

 
6. 2013/14 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard   
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 The dashboard (attached) details the performance of 
the Directorate between October and December, 2013 
in relation to delivery of the approved Pendle 
Commissioning Plan for 2013/14. 

 

 
7. 2014/15 Environment Capital Programme   (Pages 13 - 14) 

 The list of capital schemes to be delivered in Pendle 
District in 2014/15 is attached. 

 

 
8. Tour de France   (Pages 15 - 18) 

 The first two stages of the Tour-De-France will be held 
in the Pennine area of Yorkshire on Saturday 5 and 
Sunday 6 July, 2014. On both days the event will pass 
close to the Lancashire Boundary.  This report outlines 
what Lancashire County Council is doing to manage 
traffic issues caused by the event. 

 

 



9. Flood Risk Management Overview   (Pages 19 - 24) 

 A short report on responsibilities in relation to flood risk 
management in Pendle. 

 

 
10. Minimum unit price for alcohol for Lancashire   (Pages 25 - 30) 

 A report on the minimum unit price for alcohol in 
Lancashire campaign including facts about alcohol 
issues and costs in Pendle. 

 

 
11. Themes for future meetings    

 Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future 
meetings should be forwarded to the Chair and Harry 
Ballantyne, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate, 
Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council, Mobile 
07717 423903 harry.ballantyne@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 
12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
13. Schedule of future meetings    

 The Forum's terms of reference provide that three 
meetings shall take place each year.  Possible dates 
for meetings in 2014/15 are shown below: 
 

• 16, 17 or 24 September 2014 

• 26 November or 8 December 2014 

• 7,8, 15 or 16 April 2015 
 
All meetings will be held at 6.30 p.m. at venues to be 
decided by the Forum. 
 
The Forum is asked to determine its timetable of 
meetings including venues for 2014/15.   

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



Protocol for Public Speaking at the Pendle Three Tier Forum 
 
For the purpose of this protocol, "members of the public" includes members of the 
press and parish and district councillors who are not members of the Forum. It does 
not include officers of county or district authorities who are in attendance to support 
and advise the meeting. 
 
On 9 December, 2013 the Forum agreed that members of the public would be 
allowed to speak for 15 minutes at the beginning of the meeting and on every item,  
to be managed by the Chair at his/her discretion. 
 
Public speaking must be on matters which are the functions of the County, District or 
Parish Council. 
  
Whilst a member of the public is speaking, no interruption shall be allowed from 
either a member of the Forum or another member of the public. 
 
However, the Chair of the meeting may intervene in the speech of a member of the 
public. This includes the right of the Chair to terminate a speech if it is felt 
appropriate to do so. The Chair's judgement will be informed by the following 
provision: 
 
Members of the public must not  
 

• Speak at a point in the meeting other than those specified 

• Interrupt another speaker 

• Speak for longer than the allotted time 

• Reveal personal information about another individual 

• Make a personal complaint about a service provided by County, District or 
Town/Parish Councils in the area. 

• Make individual or personal complaints against any member of the authority. 

• Reveal information which they know or believe to be confidential.  

• Use offensive, abusive or threatening language. 

• Ignore the ruling of the Chair of the meeting. 
 
Members of the public who breach these guidelines may, following a warning, be 
asked to leave the meeting. If a person refuses to leave the room, the Chair shall 
adjourn the meeting for a short period of time and if necessary to a later date. 
 
Speeches by members of the public are not expected to be the subject of a debate, 
nor are any questions raised expected to be answered. The Chair may, at his or her 
discretion, invite a response or comment from an appropriate officer or Forum 
member, but it is anticipated that this will be the exception rather than the rule. 
 
The contents of any speech by a member of the public will be noted by officers 
supporting the Forum and will be dealt with via the appropriate mechanism. 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2



 
Pendle Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 9th December, 2013 at 6.30 pm in The Rainhall 
Centre, Rainhall Road, Barnoldswick 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor David Whipp 
 
Forum Members 
 
County Councillor Azhar Ali 
County Councillor Mohammed Iqbal 
County Councillor Dorothy Lord 
County Councillor Christian Wakeford 
Councillor Tony Beckett 
Councillor Ken Hartley 
Councillor Graham Roach 
Councillor Richard Smith 
Councillor Tony Edwards 
 
Also in attendance 
 
Lisa Kitto, LCC Deputy County Treasurer 
Harry Ballantyne, LCC Localities Officer 
Chris Mather, LCC Democratic Services 
Dave Colbert, LCC Specialist Advisor – Transport Planning   
Debbie Thompson, LCC Localities Officer 
Philip Mousdale, Pendle Borough Council 
 
1.  Appointment of Chair 

 
County Councillor M Iqbal and County Councillor D Whipp were nominated for the position 
of Chair.  Upon being put to the vote, County Councillor Whipp was elected as Chair of the 
Forum for the ensuing year. 
 
2.  Appointment of Deputy Chair 

 
Councillor Smith was elected as Deputy Chair of the Forum for the ensuing year. 
 
3.  Membership and Terms of Reference of the Forum 

 
The membership of the Forum was duly noted and members accepted the revised Terms 
of Reference which included provision for public attendance and speaking at meetings.    
 
The Forum was reminded that the County Council's Cabinet Member had ultimate 
responsibility for decision making and that the Forum was only able to make 
recommendations to the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 
 

4.  Questions from members of the public 
 

Borough Councillor Hanif (attended as a member of the public) asked the Forum to 
support a residents parking scheme on Reedley Road at a cost of £21k with Brierfield and 
Reedley area committee allocating £6k to the scheme.  
 
Councillor Hanif felt that the scheme would help prevent double parking and problems 
caused by reversing vehicles particularly at school opening and closing times.  County 
Councillor Wakeford was concerned that the scheme would lead to higher vehicle speeds 
along the road.   
 
5.  2014/15 Environment Directorate Commissioning Plan for Pendle 

 
This item was brought forward in the agenda so a broader discussion of the Local 
Priorities Response Fund could take place.  
 
The Forum was presented with a list of priorities identified by members since the last 
meeting which could be funded from the Local Priorities Response Fund.  In order to 
support the development of the 2014/15 Commissioning Plan, members were asked to 
consider the schemes using the allocations and information contained within the report 
presented to the meeting.  
 
There was a lengthy discussion on the list of priorities and the following key points were 
raised: 
 

• It was noted that the capital programme proper was not yet agreed and that not all 
county councillor s had attended the commissioning event in August. 
 

• It was suggested that £131,000 from the Local Priorities Response Fund should be 
disaggregated down to Divisional level as follows:  

 

Division Cllr 
Electorate 
(number of 

people) 

% of the 
total 

electorate 
Allocation (£)  

West Craven CC Whipp 13,347 19.71 £25,805.91  

Pendle East CC White 11,026 16.28 £21,315.08  

Pendle Central CC Lord 10,668 15.76 £20,634.25  

Nelson South CC Ali 10,778 15.92 £20,843.74  

Pendle West CC Wakeford 10,943 16.16 £21,157.96  

Brierfield and 
Nelson North 

CC Iqbal 10,945 16.17 £21,171.06  

  
TOTAL: 
67,707 

  
TOTAL (13/14): 

£130,928 

 
Officers would circulate the above information to all members of the Forum. 

 

• It was agreed that all opportunities for match funding for schemes should be 
explored including funding from area councils, Pendle BC and S106 monies. 

 

Page 4



 
 

• Members were reminded that a final decision on the schemes to be funded from the 
Local Priorities Response Fund would be taken by the County Council's Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport.  

 

• A comment was made that the Cabinet Member was happy for members to come 
up with schemes in their division and submit them to Alan Capstick for costing. 
Members were reminded that time was of the essence. 

 

• The Forum agreed that scheme number 5 (Birtwistle Avenue/Harrison/Tennyson 
Drive Nelson) should be recommended for funding through the Neighbourhood 
Priorities Funding pot and not the Local Priorities Response Fund. 

 

• No other schemes were supported (including the scheme requested by Councillor 
Hanif under the earlier public questions section). 

 
6.  Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor P White, Councillor T 
Cooney and Councillor E Ansar.  
 
7.  Note of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 

 
The note of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 was presented and accepted as a 
true and correct record. 
 
8.  Action sheet update from last meeting 

 
Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the 
previous meeting held on 24 September 2013. 
 
It was reported that further speed checks were being undertaken on Birtwistle Avenue. 
 
9.  Lancashire County Council Budget 

 
Lisa Kitto presented a detailed report regarding the nature of the financial challenge facing 
the County Council over the next few years and informed the meeting that the County 
Council was faced with making savings of around £300m over the next four financial years 
which was the equivalent to almost 40% of its current budget. 
 
It was noted that the County Council was currently focussing on balancing the 2014/15 
budget and this would enable time to be devoted to the huge challenge of downsizing the 
County Council to a new budget level of £640m by 2017/18.  Members were informed that 
this reduction needed to be set within the context that between the years 2010 to 2017, 
the County Council would have had to make savings of over £0.5b.   
 
It was reported that in response to the increasing financial constraints the County Council 
had adopted a number of approaches, including a review of planning assumptions and 
forecasts which had led to a reduction of £17.4m in the level of savings required over the 
next four years. In addition employees had identified a further saving of £19.1m through a 
10% challenge to drive out waste and increase efficiency across the County Council.  A 
number of areas totalling £17.4m had also been identified where the cost of being in 

Page 5



 
 

business could be reduced, with no impact on the level or quality of services provided by 
the County Council to communities.  
  
However, given the scale of the overall challenge facing the County Council it was clear 
that the level of savings required could not be achieved without impacting on services.  
The County Council was therefore undertaking a consultation exercise on a number of 
policy options and proposals for reshaping the way in which services would be delivered in 
the future. 
 
In considering the report the following points were raised by members of the Forum: 
 

•  It was clear that the downsizing of the County Council's budget would result in a 
reduced workforce but the full effect on staffing numbers was not yet known.  
Officers agreed to circulate details about the number of staff currently employed 
by the County Council.  

 

•  A concern was expressed that young and elderly people would be most 
affected by the budget reductions.  However, it was recognised that the budgets 
in these areas were larger than most other County Council budgets. 

 

•  Concerns were also expressed about the need to protect and indeed improve 
services for people suffering from dementia.   

 

•  A suggestion was made that the County Council should look to have a flatter 
management structure. 

 

•  It was important to keep the public informed about the reshaping of services.  
 

•  In view of the unprecedented financial situation over the next few years it was 
vital that the County and Borough Councils worked together to find viable 
solutions including shared services.  It was felt that some borough councils may 
not survive and that that the financial pressures facing all local authorities could 
pave the way for an increased number of unitary authorities across Lancashire. 

 
Members were invited to submit any other suggestions to the County Council to help the 
authority to reshape its services. 
 
10.  Draft East Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan for consultation 

purposes 
 

The Forum received a copy of the East Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan 
consultation document.   
 
Members were informed that the closing date for comments was 13 December and it was 
important that the County Council's plans were evidenced based so that they would be 
best placed to bid for additional funding which the Government had made available for 
transport highways and transport schemes.   
 
Members discussed several potential schemes and the possible effects they would have 
on housing and employment across the borough and East Lancashire in general.  The 

Page 6



 
 

proposed A56 Colne-Foulridge Bypass scheme and M65/M66 improvements, as well as 
improvements to the rail network were considered to be of particular importance to the 
area. 
 
11.  2013/14 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard 

 
The Forum noted the Quarter 2 "dashboard" performance report.   
 
Officers provided the following updates: 

 

•  The fixing of potholes as a result of complaints from members of the public 
would be included in monitoring reports as from 1 April 2014. 

 

•  Progress on highway improvements schemes were all on schedule. 
 

•  The outcome of the Nelson to Rawtenstall bus corridor study would be 
completed and reported in the New Year. 

 

•  Officers agreed to look into the problems caused by wagons speeding over 
road humps on Reedyford Road 

 
12.  Themes for Future Meetings 

 
Members of the Forum were asked to submit items for the next Pendle 3 Tier Forum to 
Harry Ballantyne harry.ballantyne@lancashire'gov.uk.   Any suggestions would need to be 
cleared with the Chair. 
 
A comment was made about health and social care briefings being duplicated across the 3 
tiers of local government.  In response to a suggestion that the Forum could provide a 
vehicle to receive joint briefings, it was agreed that the Forum should not look to become a 
scrutiny body for health and social care matters as this activity was already undertaken by 
other bodies.  
 
13.  Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
14.  Date of Next Forum 

 
It was agreed that the next scheduled meeting of the Forum (7 April 2014) be cancelled 
and moved to 6.30 p.m. on 1 April 2014 in Brierfield.  It was suggested that the meeting 
could be held in the Community Centre. 
  Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



Pendle Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet 

Meeting Date: 09/12/13 

 

 

Action 

 

 

Lead Officer 

 

Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

It was suggested that £131,000 from the Local 

Priorities Response Fund should be disaggregated 

down to Divisional level and details circulated to 

all members of the Forum 

 

Harry Ballantyne The information was circulated to members on 10
th

 December, 2013. 

It was agreed that all opportunities for match 

funding for schemes should be explored including 

funding from area councils, Pendle BC and S106 

monies. 

 

Members of Pendle's Area 

Councils 

N/A 

The Forum agreed that scheme number 5 

(Birtwistle Avenue/Harrison/Tennyson Drive 

Nelson) should be recommended for funding 

through the Neighbourhood Priorities Funding pot 

and not the Local Priorities Response Fund. 

 

Harry Ballantyne / 

Commissioning Team / Alan 

Capstick 

The recommendations of the 3TF have been passed to the 

Commissioning Team and Alan Capstick, Public Realm Manager for 

Burnley and Pendle. 

Officers agreed to look into the problems caused 

by wagons speeding over road humps on 

Reedyford Road 

 

Harry Ballantyne / Alan 

Capstick 

The issue has been passed to the Public Realm Manager and we will 

update members as soon as possible. 

 

Actions raised by Parish & Town Councils which have been deal with outside of the meeting  

 

Action 

 

 

Lead Officer 

 

Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

None were received   

 

A
genda I
[...]
n the Nelson to Rawtenstall section of the Colne-Manchester (X43) Bus 
Corridor. The study has been split into three parts, two have now been completed. The draft report for the third part of study is under review and is anticipated 
to be completed during quarter 4 2013/14 along with a summary report of the overall project. 

 

Preston–East Lancashire Transport Corridor Study 
The M65, which terminates just west of Colne, provides good road connections with Preston and Manchester via the A56/M66, however the sudden change 
from motorway to carriageway results in significant delays on the through route to Yorkshire and Leeds, with considerable congestion on the urban network 
within Colne. To gain a better understanding of any potential solutions to this, the county council commissioned an M65 to Yorkshire Corridor Study which 
has now been completed.  The East Lancashire Highways and Transport masterplan was made available for public consultation during quarter 3 and was 
approved by Cabinet in February 2014. 

 

In 2013/14 the directorate has a year-end target of fixing 90% of potholes 
identified through Highway Safety Inspections (HSI) within a 30 day period. In 
Pendle 2,095 potholes were identified through HSIs between April and 
December 2013, of which 1,900 (91%) were repaired within 30 days, although 
all of the 2,095 potholes identified have been repaired.  
 

Following the implementation of this new way of working, proposals for 
the revision of the defect maintenance indicator will be taken to the 
Cabinet Committee for Performance Improvement (CCPI) for approval 
in June following the end of quarter 4 in March. 
 

Road and Street Maintenance - Pothole Repair 
 

Trading Standards 
 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 11



P
age 12



Appendix H

2014/15 Pendle Capital Programme

Project Name Division Project description Location of Scheme Total Cost Quarter

Capital Allocation £265,282

C682 Lancashire Moor Road Pendle East Surface Dressing Keighley Road to 
[...]
nd Départ 2014 - Briefing note for Pendle Tier Forum 

March 2014 

 

Introduction 

The first two stages of the Tour de France will be held in the Pennine area of North Yorkshire on Saturday 5 

and Sunday 6 July, 2014. The event is expected to attract significant visitor numbers from overseas as well 

as from with the UK.  

 

Whilst this will be a great opportunity to see part of the event, recognised as one of the top annual sports 

occasions in the world, on both days the event will pass close to the Lancashire boundaries and as a result, 

travel between Lancashire and Yorkshire will be disrupted. Many people will be travelling from the south 

via Lancashire's roads and motorways. Some visitors are also expected to arrive several days in advance of 

the race to participate in other events that are taking place around the route. 

 

There are two trans-Pennine (west to east) road crossings that will remain open at all times during the 

event: 

• North of the event (Cumbria) - the A66 between the M6 and the A1.  

• South of the event (Greater Manchester) - the M62.  

 

Our main aim is to ensure the race and dates are well publicised and to ensure that people plan their travel 

in advance for that weekend and for the days beforehand when large numbers of spectators will be 

travelling to the area. Advance publicity will allow Lancashire residents to plan to avoid any disruption 

whilst maximising the benefits of this international event which is happening on our doorstep.  

 

We are working with representatives from adjoining councils to ensure that the event passes with 

minimum disruption to Lancashire. This involves balancing the needs of spectators, many of whom will 

want to travel via Lancashire and the needs of individuals who want to continue with their business 

avoiding the race or any of the associated events.  

 

We are currently identifying which roads need to be closed to allow the race to pass and where there will 

need to be
[...]
vice and road 

closures - visit www.lancashire.gov.uk and search for 'Tour de France'.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

• 3 • 

Tour de France briefing note 

Map of the Tour de France route – Saturday 5 July and Sunday 6 July 2014 

The map below outlines the alternative travel routes for both days. The southern route does involve 

motorway usage which may exclude certain drivers from using it.  Advance signage of alternative routes 

will be in place around two weeks before the event to raise driver awareness of potential road closures and 

diversions.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18



 
 

Pendle 3 Tier Forum        

1 April 2014 

 

Flood Risk Management 

 

Why undertake Flood Risk Management? 

 

Following the Pitt Review the Government has introduced new legislation which has 
brought about new statutory duties and responsibilities for local authorities.   
 
Key pieces of legislation which Lancashire County Council undertakes are set out in 
the Land Drainage Act 1991, & the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 
(FWMA).   

The FWMA now designates Lancashire County Council as a Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA) and makes us responsible for managing the risk of flooding from 
local sources.  These local sources include surface water, groundwater and ordinary 
watercourses.  

Lancashire County Council Flood Risk Management Team 

 
In response to this new legislation in June 2013 Lancashire County Council 
established a Flood Risk Management team which sits in the Lancashire Highway 
Services Section of the Environment Directorate.  The team are responsible for 
implementing the requirements of the FWMA and ensuring Lancashire County 
Council is able to successfully deliver against its new responsibilities as a LLFA.  
 
The Council's key responsibilities  

 
The council's key responsibilities include: 
 

• Implementing a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy guided by the 
Environment Agency's National Flood and Coastal Ri
[...]
e 3Tier Forum 

17 March 2014 

 
1. Purpose 

To inform the Pendle 3Tier Forum of the minimum unit pricing policy for alcohol and the 
impact of alcohol currently for Pendle.   
 

2. Background 
The Cumbria and Lancashire Public Health Collaborative1 and DrinkWise2 organised an 
event on 20 November 2013 during Alcohol Awareness Week.  At this event, stakeholders 
heard evidence from Sheffield's Alcohol Policy model and lessons learnt from Canada on 
minimum pricing for alcohol.  Discussions at the event concluded that further awareness and 
engagement work was needed to develop a common understanding on the minimum unit 
pricing policy.  
  
A project group has now been established to raise awareness on minimum unit pricing for 
alcohol by the Cumbria and Lancashire Public Health Collaborative, led by Dr Arif Rajpura, 
Director of Public Health at Blackpool Council.    
  
Pendle 3Tier Forum has been identified as one of the key partners the project group would 
like to engage with. A factsheet has been produced by DrinkWise on the minimum unit 
pricing policy for alcohol, which also includes the impact of alcohol on Pendle and 
Lancashire (see attached).  
 
 

3. Feedback 
The project group would welcome some feedback from the Pendle 3Tier Forum:     
 
a) Did you know about minimum unit pricing before this factsheet? (Yes/No) 
b) Are you now aware about minimum unit pricing after reading this factsheet? (Yes/No) 
c) Do you have any comments/suggestions for the project team to consider? Please give 

details 
 
 
For further information about this programme, please contact:  
Sangita Patel, Programme Manager, Cumbria and Lancashire Public Health Collaborative, 
sangita.patel@lancashire.gov.uk, 01772 536296 

                                                           
1
 The Collaborative is a partnership between the Directors of Public Health from Blackpool Council, Blackburn with Darwen 
Council, Cumbria County Council and Lancashire County Council as well as 
[...]
 ��

o 2����������%�����&	��9��$�D�&������@�9���?�	� �

o 2����������	�!����'���	�A	%������ �*�C��9��$���&������@�9��
?�	� �

o 2����������������	�.��	���9�$���&������@�9��?�	� �

�

�

�

�

���������������������������������������� �������������������
�
���	##�	� �0�������1	�	�����3���'-������
��
���	##�	� �0�������1	�	�����3���'-������
���
���	##�	� �0�������1	�	�����3���'-������

�.
����������	-����
�

.
������!	���	����-������
.�
�F##��	�#���8������������������-����
�

.��
�;�����0�������E��#��	��#�����%��� -������

.���
�>�����	�8���������������

�:
�;�����0�������E��#��	��#�����%��� -������

:
�E�(�����	�������%��� -������

Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	1 Questions from members of the public (limited to 15 minutes)
	3 Note of the meeting held on 9 December 2013
	4 Action sheet update from last meeting
	6 2013/14 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard
	7 2014/15 Environment Capital Programme
	8 Tour de France
	9 Flood Risk Management Overview
	10 Minimum unit price for alcohol for Lancashire
	Tackle Cheap Alcohol with Minimum Unit Pricing - Pendle




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 
Pendle Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 at 6.30 pm in Brierfield 
Community Centre, 21 Colne Road, Brierfield 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor David Whipp 
 
Forum Members 
 
County Councillor Azhar Ali 
County Councillor Dorothy Lord 
Councillor Tony Beckett 
Councillor Graham Roach 
Councillor Tony Edwards 
 
Also in attendance: 
  
Jane Johnson , LCC Localities Officer 
Chris Mather, LCC Democratic Services 
Philip Mousdale, Pendle Borough Council 
  
1.  Questions from members of the public 

 
None. 
 
2.  Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Iqbal and C Wakeford, 
and Borough Councillors E Ansar, T Cooney and K Hartley.  
 
3.  Note of the meeting held on 9 December 2013 

 
The note of the meeting held on 9 December 2013 was presented and accepted as a true 
and correct record.  
 
4.  Action sheet update from last meeting 

 
Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the 
previous meeting held on 9 December 2013.  
  
The Forum stressed the need to seek match funding for highway schemes and 
improvements.  It was agreed that the Borough Council via its area committees should 
approach the County Council for match funding wherever possible.  Borough officers 
would remind the area committees of the available funding opportunities.  
  



 
2 

 

It was reported that a Speed Indicator Device (SPID) would be located on Reedyford Road 
to remind drivers of the 30 mph speed limit. 
 
5.  Review of the 3 Tier Forums 

 
It was noted that the Forum had already agreed to allow the public to participate at 
meetings, and to hold its meetings at different venues across the district. 
  
It was reported that a report on the further development of the 3 tier forums across 
Lancashire would be presented to the County Council's Cabinet on 8 May 2014. 
 
6.  2013/14 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard 

 
The Forum noted the Quarter 3 "dashboard" which detailed performance of the 
Environment Directorate between October and December 2013 in relation to the delivery 
of the approved Pendle Commissioning Plan for 2013/14.  
  
The following points were raised: 
  

•         Due to staff leaving the Environment Directorate, the public realm area of work had 
become more streamlined.  Members expressed reservations about the perceived 
efficiency of the new arrangements particularly as the public realm officers would be 
required to cover a much wider geographical area.  Officers noted the concerns. 

•         The Forum requested information on the level of funding which the Government 
had made available to the County Council for the repair of potholes.  Officers 
agreed to provide a breakdown of the funding allocated by the County Council to 
the Pendle district and across Lancashire. 

•         It was suggested that a meeting with the Interim Director and/or appropriate senior 
officers within the Environment Directorate be sought to discuss concerns about the 
delay in responding to complaints about potholes and other issues relating to repair 
works.  

•         It was reported that an Environment Directorate Working Group had identified ways 
to change working practices and improve timely delivery of effective defect repairs. 
As a result the operational management of operational teams had been combined 
as a single resource within Highway Operations. The service was now able to 
combine all highway safety inspection defects and those reported by the public on a 
single map based management system for footways and carriageways. This 
enabled repairs to be addressed in co-ordinated packages, delivering an increase 
in productivity. 

•         The Forum asked officers to amend future "dashboards" to show specific details of 
the number of potholes identified and repaired.  

•         It was noted that the East Lancashire Highways and Transport masterplan had 
been approved by the County Council's Cabinet in February 2014.  Officers agreed 
to provide an update on the results of the M65 to Yorkshire Corridor Study. 



 
3 

 

  
 
7.  2014/15 Environment Capital Programme 

 
The Forum received details of the capital schemes to be delivered in the Pendle district in 
2014/15. 
  
Officers were asked to clarify the timescale for the proposed works on Birtwistle 
Avenue/Harrison Drive/Tennyson Road.  Members had been led to believe that the works 
would be undertaken in Q2 but the report suggested Q4.  
 
8.  Tour de France 

 
The Forum received a report on the actions being taken by the County Council to manage 
traffic issues caused by the first two stages of the Tour de France that would be passing 
close to the Lancashire boundary on 5/6 July. 
  
The Forum welcomed the information. 
 
9.  Flood Risk Management Overview 

 
The Forum considered a report on the responsibilities in relation to flood risk management 
in Pendle. 
  
The Forum recognised the important and much valued flood and land drainage work 
undertaken by Borough Council officers on behalf of the Environment Agency.  However, 
concerns were expressed about the Environment Agency decision to not renew its 
contract with the Borough Council and the adverse effects which this might have across 
the district. 
  
The Forum agreed that the County Council should be requested to make representations 
to the Environment Agency in support of resources being provided to enable the Borough 
Council to retain its staff and capacity for dealing with flood and drainage related 
problems. The Forum also agreed that the County Council should be asked to consider 
the level of support it would be able give to the Borough Council.  
 
10.  Minimum unit price for alcohol for Lancashire 

 
The Forum received a report on the minimum unit price for alcohol in Lancashire 
campaign including facts about alcohol issues in Pendle. 
  
The Forum noted that a by-law might be needed to introduce a minimum unit pricing policy 
and this would need to be supported by the County and 12 Borough Councils, as well as 
the two unitary authorities.  The County Council had already agreed to support the 
initiative and the Forum agreed that the Borough Council should also be asked to consider 
and confirm its support.   
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

11.  Themes for future meetings 
 

Members of the Forum were asked to submit items for the next Pendle 3 Tier forum to the 
Chair and Harry Ballantyne, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate, Strategy and 
Policy, Lancashire County Council, Mobile 07717 423903 
harry.ballantyne@lancashire.gov.uk 
  
Members agreed that an update on health and social care issues should be presented to a 
future meeting.   
 
12.  Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
13.  Schedule of future meetings 

 
The Forum agreed that future meetings would be held on 16 September 2014 at 6.30 p.m. 
in Colne, and on 8 December 2014 at 6.30 p.m. in Nelson. 
  
Officers were asked to consider the options for a subsequent meeting after the May 2015 
elections.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


